I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2010 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 326-30 (COR)

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio

E. J.B. Calvo

V. Anthony Ada

T. C. Ada

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

F. F. Blas, Jr.

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to extending a warm *Hafa Adai* to Inno Sotto, "Manila's Prince of Fashion", and to commending him for his work to raise funds for the University of Guam Endowment Foundation and the American Red Cross, Guam Chapter.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, the missions of the University of Guam Endowment Foundation and the American Red Cross, Guam Chapter, are helped through the contributions of the local community; and both non-profit organizations have teamed up to bring to Guam one of the Republic of the Philippines' most celebrated fashion, designers, Inno Sotto; and
- WHEREAS, hailed as "Manila's Prince of Fashion" Mr. Sotto's illustrious career includes runway shows in Paris, and winning a Gold World Medal at the 2009 New York Festivals for the documentary about his life; and WHEREAS, his designs have been worn by some of the most prominent women in the Philippines, including President Gloria Arroyo; and
- WHEREAS, this highly-decorated man also has local roots, living on Guam for a short time until he was thirteen (13); and
- WHEREAS, Mr. Sotto has graciously accepted an invitation to return to
 Guam and showcase his 2010 collection at a gala event benefiting both the
 University of Guam Endowment Foundation and the American Red Cross,
 Guam Chapter; and
- WHEREAS, this is a rare opportunity for the local community to be exposed to this caliber of fashion design, while also giving financial contributions to two (2) worthy causes; now, therefore, be it

- 1 **RESOLVED**, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trenta Na*
- 2 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 3 people of Guam, extend a warm Hafa Adai to Inno Sotto, "Manila's Prince of
- 4 Fashion"; and does commend him for his work to raise funds for the
- 5 University of Guam Endowment Foundation and the American Red Cross,
- 6 Guam Chapter; and be it further
- 7 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on
- 8 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and
- 9 that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Inno Sotto; to the
- 10 University of Guam Endowment Foundation; to the American Red Cross,
- 11 Guam Chapter; and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 16^{TH} DAY OF APRIL, 2010.

THOMAS C. ADA

Acting Speaker

UDITH P. GUTHERTZ, DPA

Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

JUDITH P. GUTHERTZ, DPA

Acting Legislative Secretary